2	 Based on the assumption of a share price prior to the Rights Issue of €1.50 and an indicative discount to TERP of 40%.

Accordingly, it is proposed that the General Meeting 
delegates to the Board of Directors its competence to 
proceed with a capital increase with preferential subscription 
rights up to a new specific cap of three hundred ninety five 
million euros (€395,000,000) in nominal amount and in gross 
amount, including issue premium (resolution no. 8).

Given that this new delegation (resolution no. 8) would 
terminate the 20th resolution approved by the combined 
general meeting of June 5, 2025, which defined the overall

[...]

for in cash and/or by set-off of receivables;

2. Decides that the total nominal amount of this capital 
increase will be three hundred thirty-four thousand four 
hundred ninety-four euros and fifty-four euro cents 
(€334,494.54), through the issue of a number of sixteen 
million seven hundred twenty-four thousand seven hundred 
twenty-seven (16,724,727) new ordinary shares with a 
nominal value of two euro cents (€0.02) each; 

3° Decides therefore that the unit issue price of the new 
ordinary shares issued pursuant to this resolution will be 
two euros and seventy-five euro cents (€2.75), representing

[...]

ordinary shares in the Company, which must be subscribed 
for in cash and/or by set-off of receivables;

2. Decides that the total nominal amount of this capital 
increase will be two hundred eighteen thousand four hundred 
fifty euros and ninety euro cents (€218,450.90), through the 
issue of a number of ten million nine hundred twenty-two 
thousand five hundred forty-five (10,922,545) new ordinary 
shares with a nominal value of two euro cents (€0.02) each; 

3. Decides therefore that the unit issue price of the new 
ordinary shares issued pursuant to this resolution will be 

two euros and seventy-five euro cents (€2.75), representing

[...]

Company’s share capital on one occasion, with waiver of 
shareholders’ preferential subscription rights, by issuing new 
ordinary shares in the Company, which must be subscribed 
for in cash and/or by set-off of receivables;

2. Decides that the total nominal amount of this capital 
increase will be two hundred thirty-two thousand eight 
hundred euros (€232,800), through the issue of a number 
of eleven million six hundred forty thousand (11,640,000) 
new ordinary shares with a nominal value of two euro cents 
(€0.02) each; 

3. Decides therefore that the unit issue price of the new 
ordinary shares issued pursuant to this resolution will be 
two euros and seventy-five euro cents (€2.75), representing

[...]

permit the Transaction to be carried out with sufficient flexibility in the event of fluctuations in the share price. It would 
thus be proposed to the Meeting that the capital increase with preferential subscription rights that may be carried out 
under the 8th resolution shall not exceed a nominal cap of three hundred ninety five million euros (€395,000,000) nor a 
gross amount, including issue premium, of three hundred ninety five million euros (€395,000,000).

The issue price of the new shares will be set by the Board of Directors (with the option to sub delegate), it being 
specified that such price will be determined on the basis of the recommendations of a banking syndicate in 
accordance with customary market practice for this type of transaction and taking into account prevailing market

[...]

20th resolution of the general meeting held on June 5, 2025, 
from which all issuances of debt securities giving access 
to the Company’s share capital pursuant to the 21st and 22nd 
resolutions of the general meeting held on June 5, 2025 will 
be deducted, and to reset it at one billion five hundred million 
euros (€1,500,000,000).

Presentation of the ninth resolution   
Restating of the overall nominal cap on capital increases and the overall nominal cap  
for issuances of debt securities or equivalent instruments giving access to the Company’s  
share capital provided for in paragraph 2 of the 20th resolution of the combined general

[...]

general meeting of June 5, 2025 be expressly identically restated and reset (i) at 50% of the share capital on the date of 
said General Meeting, the overall cap on capital increases against which are charged all capital increases that may result 
from the 21st, 22nd, 23rd and 24th resolutions approved by the combined general meeting of June 5, 2025, and (ii) at one 
billion five hundred million euros (€1,500,000,000), the overall nominal cap for issuances of debt securities or equivalent 
instruments giving access to the Company’s share capital, against which are charged all issuances of debt securities  
that may be issued under the 21st and 22nd resolutions approved by the combined general meeting of June 5, 2025.